

**M/s Himachal Aluminum and Conductors
Vs. Union of India and others**

CWP No. 407 of 2025

06.01.2025 Present: Mr. Abhishek Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Balram Sharma, DSGI, for respondent No.1.

Mr. Vijay Arora, Senior Advocate, with Ms. Lalita Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.2.

Mr. Sushant Keprate, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents No.3 to 5-State.

CWP No. 407 of 2025 & CMP No. 535 of 2025.

Notice. Mr. Bal Ram Sharma, learned Deputy Solicitor General of India, Ms. Lalita Sharma, learned counsel and Mr. Sushant Keprate, learned Additional Advocate General waive service of notice on behalf of respondents No.1, 2 and 3 to 5, respectively.

Reply(ies) be filed within six weeks. Subject to the petitioner depositing the amount, specified in the impugned order(s), in the Registry of this Court by the next date of hearing, proceedings regarding recovery are ordered to be stayed.

List on 17.03.2025.

**(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge**

**(Rakesh Kainthla)
Judge**

6th January, 2025
(Nikita/Chander)